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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
This report introduces the new Parish Share Scheme from 2023 onwards, following 
extensive consultation since Autumn 2021, which is proposed for approval. 
 
A General Fund budget for 2023 is also proposed for Synod’s approval, together with 
an indicative budget for years 2024 to 2027 (these are for information and not 
approval). 

 
 

2. 2023 SHARE SCHEME 
 
In Diocesan Synod in June 2021 a commitment was made to develop a new Parish 
Share scheme for implementation from 2023 onwards. The attached document outlines 
the process undertaken to develop the Scheme, and comments on the economic 
consequences of the proposal. 
 
The attached document, “Resourcing and Supporting Parish Ministry, Parish Share 
2023” explains the consultation undertaken, the results of those consultations and the 
proposed Share Scheme for 2023 and beyond. 
 
Key Scheme Features: 
The Scheme proposed is a Hybrid model, which means it includes elements of a cost 
based formulaic approach (as in the current scheme) with the flexibility of an offer-
based system. Deaneries will be at the heart of the scheme. Empowering parishes 
through deaneries is a core tenet of the scheme. 
 
A formula will be used to allocate the costs of parish ministry and the shared costs of 
parish support, at a deanery level. A suggested breakdown by parish will also be 
provided. Using a formula ensures that the total Share requested will cover the total 
costs. 
 
No formula is perfect. Some elements which were regarded by the consultation as 
important in determining a fair Parish Share amount cannot be practically incorporated 
into a formula. For example, the missional opportunities available to a parish or 
deanery, or upcoming building repair costs. Nevertheless, there is a clear desire for a 
transparent, simple formula which can be readily understood. 
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Deaneries will have full autonomy to discuss and agree how much each parish will 
contribute as Parish Share, provided the total Deanery Share amount is met.  A simple 
safeguard will operate so that a parish which agrees to contribute more than the 
suggested contribution will need to confirm that the PCC has agreed to this, as 
attested by the Incumbent or Churchwarden. 
 
Parishes may opt out of these discussions at any stage and simply contribute the 
amount suggested by the Diocesan Office. Multi-parish benefices, benefices held in 
plurality (sometimes referred to as “Share Paying Units”) and Mission and Ministry 
Units can continue to hold conversations about how to share costs of ministry within 
the proposed Scheme, joining deanery conversations to confirm the decisions alongside 
those of other parishes. 
 
Support will be offered to deaneries to equip them to hold good conversations about 
Parish Share allocation. Support might include information (such as the population, 
membership numbers and usual Sunday attendance of each parish) or practical support 
(such as facilitators at deanery meetings). 
 
Mutual support: 
Mutual financial support is a key element of the scheme. This will be achieved in several 
ways: 

• The Share formula will request that each deanery (and the parishes within it) 
contributes 10% of the assessed costs as a contribution into the Mutual Support 
Fund (MSF). 

 
• This contribution will be augmented by diocesan investment income, national 

church funding (Darlow transition, Low Income Communities funding), Trust 
for London City Churches funding, vacancy savings and parochial fee income. 

 
• Mutual Support Funding will be offered back to deaneries (and the parishes 

within it) as a reduction to assessed Share.  This reduction will be calculated 
based on relative economic deprivation of the benefices (80%), and geographical 
area (reflecting rural challenges, 20%). Phase 3 of the consultation prioritised 
and quantified the method of allocation.   

 
• The net effect is that the Parish Share suggested by the Diocesan Office for 

each parish will vary based on the economic deprivation and geographical range 
of that parish, as well as the ministry provision in that parish. The Deanery 
Share will be the sum of the Parish Share for the parishes of the deanery. 

 
Mission Opportunities Fund: 
Part of the Mutual Support Fund will be used to support Mission Opportunities grants, 
which will be available through deaneries to fund additional projects to support 
mission. It is hoped this will be utilised across parish boundaries and will support 
mutuality.  Within the 5 London Boroughs it is proposed this is funded from the 
London over the Border restricted fund (City Churches fund). 
 
In Year changes to ministry provision:  
The Scheme supports in-year changes to ministry deployment by permitting a change in 
share reflecting changes in ministry agreed by the PCC, the Area Dean and the 
Archdeacon, and confirmed in writing. This is an improvement on the current scheme 
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which does not allow in year changes, which can discourage parishes from exploring 
new ministry patterns. 

 
 

3. CURRENT FINANCIAL CONTEXT 
 
The General Fund budget has been in deficit for the last few years, as Parish Share 
payments fell short of the allocation requested. This was exacerbated by the Covid-19 
pandemic. National Church funding continues to decrease year by year as transition 
funding reduces after the Darlow formula was withdrawn.  
 
The 2021 budget was for a deficit of £3.5m in the General Fund, including a Parish 
Share shortfall of £3.0m. Outturn has been significantly better than budget, at £2.5m 
surplus. The improvement is mainly due to the adoption of Total Return Accounting, 
and a sustainability grant of £1.0m received from the Archbishops Council. Further 
explanation can be found in the paper “Summarised Financial Statements for the year 
ended 31 December 2021”. 
 
The 2021 outturn represents significant good news for the Diocese. However, the 
ongoing position remains an annual deficit, so a sustainable position has not yet been 
achieved. 

 
 

4. 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY 
 

A deficit budget of £1.120m is proposed. A summary of the budget is given below. A 
more detailed breakdown is included at the end of this paper. 

 
2023 Budget 2022 Budget Change

£'000 £'000 %
Income
Parish Share Allocation 16,541 15,975 3.5%
less share shortfall (2,481) (2,000) 24.1%

14,060 13,975 0.6%
Mutual Support Fund 5,673 5,480 3.5%
Income mitigating shortfall 1,361 1,175 15.8%
Total Income 21,095 20,630 2.3%

Expenditure
Current Ministry Costs 13,595 13,061 4.1%
Future Ministry Costs 4,334 4,432 (2.2)%
Services to Parishes 2,605 2,396 8.7%
Other costs 1,680 1,567 7.3%
Total expenditure 22,215 21,455 3.5%

Surplus / (deficit) (1,120) (825) 35.7%
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5. INCOME AND THE MUTUAL SUPPORT FUND 
 
Parish Share 
The main source of income remains the generosity of individuals and parishes through 
Share. It is proposed that budget Share income for 2023 is £16.541m. This is 3.5% 
higher than in 2022.  
 
The average Share income per stipendiary post for 2023 is budgeted at £66,725 which 
is 4.0% higher than 2022. Recognising the ongoing impact on parishes of Covid-19, the 
increase has been held at 4.0% and does not include any increase to “catch up” from 
2022 inflation experience. This has the effect of permanently avoiding passing on 2022 
inflation to the parish share assessment.  
 
Share Shortfall 
Parish Share shortfall has been estimated at £2.5m for 2023, or 15% of share allocation. 
This is higher than the £2.0m (or 12.5%) included in the 2022 budget and reflects the 
expectation that the new Share scheme, if approved, will change the assessments for 
parishes. Parishes receiving a lower share assessment are likely to meet the lower 
request, but parishes receiving a higher share assessment may not be able to (or may 
not agree to) pay a higher amount.  
 
Conversely, the proposed Share scheme provides a more transparent formula which 
may be perceived as fairer, and allows parishes the autonomy within deaneries to 
reflect local circumstances in the Share contributed by each parish. Both of these 
changes could lead to lower shortfall. Lastly, parish finances continue to be affected by 
the Covid-19 pandemic, and it is not yet clear whether worship attendance and 
parishioner giving will return to pre-pandemic levels. Overall, this means that level of 
uncertainty for Share shortfall remains high, and the Finance team continues to actively 
monitor shortfall. 

 
It is hoped that in the longer term share shortfall will reduce as the scheme better 
reflects a fair allocation of shared costs, and as deaneries are empowered to consider 
share payment and sustainable clergy deployment together. 
 
 
Mutual Support Fund 
The main sources of income for the Mutual Support Fund (MSF) are National Church 
support and Diocesan Investment income. The MSF reduces the amount of Share 
requested from parishes.  
 
For 2023, £5.5m of funds are budgeted to be available to reduce the request made to 
parishes. This is 3.5% higher than in 2022. Five changes require comment: 
 

• Investment income available to the MSF has increased by 16.9% to £2.4m. The 
Total Return Accounting policy continues to allow a good level of support to be 
drawn from the Stipends Endowment fund whilst ensuring the capital value of 
the fund remains protected from inflation. The increase also reflects recent and 
anticipated house sales, where proceeds are invested, with investment returns 
available to reduce the Parish Share request. 
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• £0.675m has been allocated from the City Churches Fund grant to support 
stipend costs in the relevant 5 London boroughs. 

 
• Some amounts from the MSF (£0.360m) and from the City Churches Fund grant 

(£0.100m) have been set aside to fund the Mission Opportunity Fund. The use 
of these funds will be determined by deaneries as requested in the Parish Share 
Scheme consultations. 

 
• Another change led by the Parish Share Scheme consultations is that parochial 

fees will be added in full to the MSF to support ministry in parishes across the 
diocese, rather than 50% being returned to individual parishes as happened in 
2022. 

 
• As explained above, in addition to the MSF funding available from the sources 

listed below, Parish Share calculations will include a contribution to the MSF of 
10% of the Parish Ministry and Parish Support contributions.  These amounts 
will be added to the MSF funding to increase the distributions to parishes (as a 
reduction in share suggested) reflecting economic deprivation and geographic 
spread.  Most parishes will receive more in MSF grant than paid in MSF 
contributions. 
 

 
2023 Budget 2022 Budget Change

£'000 £'000 %

National Church Support Transition 792 991 (20.1)%
National Church Support Deprived Communities 863 836 3.3%
CCF Support for Stipends in 5 borough's 675 700 (3.6)%
MOF funding from MSF share contribtuions (360) 0 -
Investment Income (supporting Parish Share) 2,448 2,094 16.9%
Income from Statutory Fees 700 548 27.8%
Less Parochial Fees Paid (150) (182) (17.4)%
Less Fee Credits to Parishes 0 (215) -
Vacant Posts 705 708 (0.4)%

Total Mutual Support Fund 5,673 5,480 3.5%

 
 

 
Income mitigating shortfall 
Within the 2023 budget, a proportion of the additional Investment income achieved 
from Total Return Accounting is set aside to mitigate any shortfall. Since there is 
considerable financial pressure on parishes, the budget continues to allocate the 
majority of Investment income (£2.4m) to the Mutual Support Fund, with a smaller 
proportion (£1.3m) held back to mitigate Share shortfall. Net rental income of surplus 
houses (£0.1m) is also held back to mitigate Share shortfall. 
 
The difference between the anticipated Share shortfall, £2.5m, and the income set aside 
to mitigate this, £1.4m, results in the budget deficit of £1.1m.  
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6. EXPENDITURE 
 
The 2023 budget includes expenditure of £22.2m, 3.5% higher than the previous year.  
 
The majority of expenditure continues to be the direct costs of parochial ministry and 
future ministry training (ordinands and curates). A total of £17.9m is included in the 
budget towards these costs, which is £1.4m more than the Parish Share allocation. 

 
Inflation: 

• Cost inflation is included at 10% increase compared to 2022 budgets. 
• This reflects anticipated CPI of 4% in 2023, plus a 6% excess of inflation more 

than budget expected in 2022 (7% expected, 1% in budget). 
• This is a substantial amount of cost inflation in a single year, and much higher 

than experienced in recent years. 
 
Stipends, salaries and pensions: 

• Stipends and salary costs represent the dominant portion of expenditure.  
These costs are allocated across all sections of the budget according to the role 
of the person. 

• In May 2022 Finance Committee approved a second increase to parochial clergy 
stipends of 2%, bringing the total increase in 2022 to 3%.  

• For 2023, stipends and salaries are budgeted to increase by a further 8%, from 
April and July respectively. This reflects the 10% cost inflation assumed in the 
budget, less the 2% increase brought forward and awarded in July 2022. 

• There is considerable uncertainty about inflation, so the budget figures are 
estimates at this stage. Actual stipend and salary increases for 2023 will be 
agreed in early in the year by Finance Committee based on advice from 
National Church and comparison with other dioceses. 

• Clergy pension contributions will reduce from 1 January 2023 to 28% of 
previous year’s National Minimum Stipend (NMS).  This is a substantial 
reduction; previously contributions were at a rate of 39.9%.  This reduction 
largely offsets the expected inflationary cost increases of 2023, and is how the 
budget affords to avoid passing the exceptional inflation from 2022 to parish 
share. 

 
Clergy posts and Direct costs of Ministry: 

• Parochial stipendiary posts for 2023 have reduced by 1.5 to 243.5. This reflects 
our continuing journey towards our 2025 sustainability target of 215 posts. 

• As explained in the Share scheme proposal, the cost of housing clergy has been 
separated from the stipendiary costs (including DBS checks and training costs). 
The number of houses provided to stipendiary and House for duty clergy is 
budgeted at 256. 

• The budget also includes an average of 22 House for duty posts, 140 self-
supporting ministers, and 110 Licensed Lay workers. 

• Direct costs of Ministry have increased overall by 4.1% to £13.595m 
 

Future Ministry Training and Curates: 
• Investment in vocations continues, with an average of 48.0 stipendiary curates 

during 2023 (2022: 53.5). The reduction reflects a decision to appoint 12 new 
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stipendiary curates each year from 2022 onwards, rather than 16 as in previous 
years. This was done mindful of the reductions in stipendiary posts and 
acknowledging that parishes bear the costs of training future clergy.  

• Future Ministry Training and Curates costs have decreased 2.2% to £4.334m 
 
Services to Parishes and Other Costs: 

• Opportunities for reducing costs continue to be considered where possible. 
These have held cost changes beneath the 10% inflation assumed for like-for-
like costs. 

• One additional Safeguarding post has been included in the 2023 budget 
following recommendations from the Past Case Review 2 report. 

• Services to Parishes costs have increased by 8.7% to £2.605m 
• Other costs have increased by 7.3% to £1.680m. 

 
 
7. 2023 PARISH SHARE ALLOCATION 
 
Parish share allocation is the total of the amounts parishes, through deaneries, are 
initially asked to contribute. Share allocation is typically higher than the budget parish 
share income.  This is because the number of parochial posts at the time of 
apportionment (in July 2022), is higher than the number of posts anticipated by the 
budget (which is the average across the 2023 year). Whilst it is expected that parochial 
posts will continue to gradually decrease for the next few years, it is not yet clear 
which posts will change.  
 
The Parish share scheme initially apportions share amounts based on the number of 
posts currently in place.  This has the effect of increasing the total share allocated by 
the fraction of current posts divided by 2023 budgeted posts. 

 
For 2023 the separation of housing costs from stipendiary costs means that work is still 
ongoing to confirm with parishes the number of houses occupied by parochial clergy, as 
well as the number of stipendiary parochial clergy.  2023 total allocation cannot yet be 
confirmed, but will be as follows: 
 

• For stipend costs: allocation will be higher than budget by the number of 
stipends paid at the time of allocation, divided by the number of stipends in the 
budget (which is 243.5, the average expected throughout 2023). 
 

• For housing costs: allocation will be higher than budget by the number of 
houses occupied by clergy at the time of allocation, divided by the number of 
houses in the budget (which is 277.7, the average expected throughout 2023). 

 
Parishes which have a change in parochial ministry provision after the Share amounts 
are calculated will receive a changed Share amount once the new ministry provision has 
been agreed by the parish, Area Dean and Archdeacon has been confirmed in writing 
to the diocesan office. 
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8. 5 YEAR BUDGET FORECAST 
 
A five year budget forecast has been prepared. A high level summary is included at the 
end of this paper. 
 
The forecast was prepared to consider whether the deficit position might get better or 
worse, and so whether we are becoming sustainable or not.  This is important to check 
that we are not heading for insolvency. Without a longer term forecast it might be 
difficult to have confidence to approve a deficit budget for 2023. 
 
Overall the forecast budget moves from a deficit of £(1,120)k in 2023 to a deficit of 
£(227)k in 2027. 

 
This is achieved whilst holding parish share assessment (per stipendiary post) to CPI 
inflation – excluding inflation experienced but not budgeted in 2022 (which is never 
passed on to parish share, this represents a permanent saving for parishes). 
 
The deficit is forecast to reduce because of three main changes: 
 

• Continued reductions in stipendiary posts for both parochial and title (curacy) 
posts over time to 2025.  Stipendiary incumbent posts (or equivalent) reduce 
from 249.0 in the 2022 budget to 215.0 in the 2026 budget.  Stipendiary title 
posts (curates) reduce from 53.5 in the 2022 budget to 38.0 in the 2026 budget, 
reflecting a reduction of intake from 16 to 12 per year. 
 

• Total return accounting, combined with ongoing sales of surplus houses to build 
the Endowment funds supporting stipends. The contribution from total return is 
£3.0m in the 2022 budget. By 2027 the contribution is forecast to be £4.6m per 
year. The increase in total return more than offsets the reduction in Darlow 
transition funding expected. 
 

• Clergy pension contributions which fall to 28% of previous year’s National 
Minimum Stipend (NMS) from 1 January 2023.  The reduction represents a 
substantial saving and largely offsets the expected cost increases of 2023. 

 
 
9. MOTION 

 
Synod is invited to consider the following motion: 
 

‘This Synod 
a) approves the Parish Share Scheme proposed in the paper. 
b) approves the Diocesan Budget for 2023 and the total Share of £16,541m. 
c) approves the apportionment of total Share according to the approved 

Share scheme, based on the number of posts and houses at the time of 
apportionment. 

d) notes the forecast budget for years 2024 to 2027.’ 
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Chelmsford Diocesan Board of Finance
General Fund Budget 2023

In
c

Hf
D

SS
M

La
y

£ per post £ per post
Stipend x 29,932 27,628 
Related Costs x 487 490 
National Insurance x 2,621 2,454 
Pension x 7,126 10,093 
DBS Checks x x x x 132 61 
In service training - LLM x 174 179 
In service training - clergy x x x 552 520 
Council Tax x x 2,954 2,447 
Water Rates x x 747 641 
Insurance x x 837 528 
Housing Mgt, Repairs and Improvementsx x 8,078 7,134 

A Direct Costs of Ministry posts £ per post posts £ per post
Incubent stipendiary - non housing costs 243.5   40,850 245.0    41,246 
Incubent stipendiary - housing costs 255.7   12,617 245.0    10,750 
House for Duty - non housing costs 22.0        685 20.0         581 
House for Duty -  housing costs 22.0        12,617 20.0      10,750 
SSM 140.0      685 107.4       581 
Lay 110.0      306 137.5       240 
Incumbent + 20% House for Duty (*) 247.9      249.0       

Total Ministers 515.5      509.9    

£'000 % total
Increase / 
(Decrease) £'000

Total Stipendaires 13,173 12,739 
Total for House of Duty 293 227 
Total for SSM & Lay 129 95 
Direct costs of Ministry Total 13,595 82.2% 4.1% 13,061 

B1 Future Ministry Training & Curates
Direct Costs of Stipendary Title Posts 48.0        2,388 53.5 2,652 
Housing & Appointment 691 623 
Pre-Ordination (Inc DDO & St Mellitus) 2.1          1,013 2.1 1,008 
Direct Costs of SSM Title Posts 39 35 
Lay Training & Discipleship 0.5          203 0.5 114 

4,334 26.2%  (2.2)% 4,432 

B2 Services to Parishes
Area Teams Staff & Expenses 6.4          369 6.4 363 
Archdeacons (plus Area Bishops' Houses) 7.0          871 7.0 822 
Area Deans and other parish support 86 99 
Parish Legal & Church Building Services 103 134 
Education (Net Cost) (14) 78 
Children & Youth Work 90 160 
DAC 307 113 
Parish Finance 81 18 
Safeguarding Services to Parishes 361 278 
Diocesan & Bishop's Advisors 2.5          173 2.0 215 
Chaplaincy & Partnerships 177 116 

2,605 15.7% 8.7% 2,396 

B3 Other Expenditure
Diocesan Services 585 690 
Communications 184 174 
Finance & Governance Costs 110 100 
National Church 663 663 
Contingency 28 50 
Trading & Income from other Sources 110 (110)

1,680 10.2% 7.3% 1,567 

Stipendary Numbers Total 314.3      320.4 

C Total Expenditure 22,215 134.3% 3.5% 21,455 
(continued on next page)

2022 Budget2023 Budget

2023 Budget 2022 Budget
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(continued from last page)

Chelmsford Diocesan Board of Finance
General Fund Budget 2023
D Mutual Support Fund
National Church Support Transition (792) (991)
National Church Support Deprived Communities (863) (836)
CCF Support for Stipends in 5 borough's (675) (700)
MOF funding from MSF share contribtuions 360 0 
Investment Income (supporting Parish Share) (2,448) (2,094)
Income from Statutory Fees (700) (548)
Less Parochial Fees Paid 150 182 
Less Fee Credits to Parishes - 215 
Vacant Posts (26.5) (705) (22.0) (708)
Total Mutual Support Fund (5,673) 34.3% 3.5% (5,480)

E Net Expenditure 16,541 15,975
Stipendiary posts (Inc + 20% Hfd + StipCur) 221.4   227.0 

Net Share apportionment (16,541) 100.0% 3.5% (15,975)

Surplus / (deficit) belonging to Parish Share scheme - -

General Funds - excluded from Parish Share
Investment Income (not supporting Parish Share) 1,304 900
Rental of Houses DBF Net surplus/(deficit) 58 275
National Church Covid Support - -
Share Shortfall Forecast (2,481) (2,000)
Surplus / (deficit) outside Parish Share scheme (1,120) (825)

General Fund Surplus/(Deficit) (1,120)  (6.8)% 35.7% (825)

Notes:
Full costs per stipendiary £ (C / *) 89,611 4.0% 86,167 
Direct costs per stipendiary £ (A / *) 54,840 4.5% 52,454 
Average Share request per stipendiary £ (NSA / *) 66,725 4.0% 64,158 

2023 Budget 2022 Budget

 
 
 

High level summary - 5 year budget forecast 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Stipendiary + 20% House for Duty Posts 247.9   233.9   223.2   215.0   215.0   
Stipendiary Curates 48.0     44.0     40.0     38.0     38.0     

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
A Direct costs of ministry 13,595 13,290 12,975 12,755 13,012
B1 Future Ministry Training & Curates 4,334 4,227 4,073 4,030 4,111
B2 Services to Mission & Ministry Units 2,605 2,666 2,721 2,775 2,831
B3 Other Expenditure 1,680 1,699 1,718 1,738 1,747
C Total Expenditure 22,215 21,882 21,487 21,299 21,701

D Mutual Support Fund (5,673) (6,041) (6,083) (6,164) (6,263)
Net Share apportionment (16,541) (15,842) (15,404) (15,135) (15,438)

Surplus / (deficit) outside Parish Share scheme (1,120) (925) (458) (148) (227)
Net Deficit for year (1,120) (925) (458) (148) (227)

 


